RESOLUTION NO. 03-11-2023

DATED: March 9, 2023

ADOPTING THE ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL ALL-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Town of Piercefield, with assistance from Barton & Loguidice, D.P.C., and St. Lawrence County, has gathered information and prepared the St. Lawrence County Multi-Jurisdictional All-Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Multi-Jurisdictional All-Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Piercefield is a local unit of government that has afforded the citizens an opportunity to comment and provide input in the Plan and the actions in the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Piercefield has reviewed the Plan and affirms that, with the assistance of St. Lawrence County, the Plan will be updated no less than every five years; now therefore be it

RESOLVED that the Town of Piercefield adopts the St. Lawrence County Multi-Jurisdictional All-Hazard Mitigation Plan as this jurisdiction's Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, and resolves to execute the actions in the Plan.

A motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution with the corrections was made by Councilman Gina Sarazen. and seconded by Acting Supervisor Joe Denis.

The following each voted in favor of the Resolution: Acting Supervisor Joe Denis, Councilmembers Carol Dimond, Gina Sarazen and Karl Pryce.

This is to certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Piercefield on the 9th day of March 2023.

Christielee Geiger, Town Clerk Town of Piercefield